



# Additional Insured – Automatic – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors



**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

Policy No. GLO 0906937 - 01

Effective Date: 03/12/2024

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

## **Commercial General Liability Coverage Part**

**A. Section II – Who Is An Insured** is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization whom you are required to add as an additional insured under a written contract or written agreement executed by you, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" and subject to the following:

**1.** If such written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured under one or both of the following endorsements:

- a.** The Insurance Services Office (ISO) ISO CG 20 10 (10/01 edition); or
- b.** The ISO CG 20 37 (10/01 edition),

such person or organization is then an additional insured with respect to such endorsement(s), but only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of:

- (1)** Your ongoing operations, with respect to Paragraph **1.a.** above; or
- (2)** "Your work", with respect to Paragraph **1.b.** above,

which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph **1.**, insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (a)** Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and
- (b)** Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.

**2.** If such written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured under one or both of the following endorsements:

- a.** The Insurance Services Office (ISO) ISO CG 20 10 (07/04 edition); or
- b.** The ISO CG 20 37 (07/04 edition),

such person or organization is then an additional insured with respect to such endorsement(s), but only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" is caused, in whole or in part, by:

- (1)** Your acts or omissions; or
- (2)** The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of:

- (a) Your ongoing operations, with respect to Paragraph **2.a.** above; or
- (b) "Your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard", with respect to Paragraph **2.b.** above,

which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph **2.**, insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (i) Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and
- (ii) Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.

**3.** If neither Paragraph **1.** nor Paragraph **2.** above apply and such written contract or written agreement requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured:

- a. Under the ISO CG 20 10 (04/13 edition, any subsequent edition or if no edition date is specified); or
- b. With respect to ongoing operations (if no form is specified),

such person or organization is then an additional insured only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" is caused, in whole or in part by:

- (1) Your acts or omissions; or
- (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph **3.**, insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (a) Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
- (b) Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such additional insured; and
- (c) Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement.

**4.** If neither Paragraph **1.** nor Paragraph **2.** above apply and such written contract or written agreement requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured:

- a. Under the ISO CG 20 37 (04/13 edition, any subsequent edition or if no edition date is specified); or
- b. With respect to the "products-completed operations hazard" (if no form is specified),

such person or organization is then an additional insured only to the extent that "bodily injury" or "property damage" is caused, in whole or in part by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard", which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph **4.**, insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (1) Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
- (2) Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such additional insured;
- (3) Only applies if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and

(4) Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.

**B.** Solely with respect to the insurance afforded to any additional insured referenced in Section **A.** of this endorsement, the following additional exclusion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

1. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

**C.** Solely with respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, the following is added to Paragraph **2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit** of Section **IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions**:

The additional insured must see to it that:

- (1) We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim;
- (2) We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and
- (3) A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured if the written contract or written agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.

**D.** Solely with respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement:

1. The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition of Section **IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions**:

**Primary and Noncontributory insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- b. You are required by written contract or written agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph **4.b.** of the **Other Insurance** Condition under Section **IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions**:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by a written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

**E.** This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this Coverage Part by an endorsement showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to that identified additional insured.

F. Solely with respect to the insurance afforded to an additional insured under Paragraph **A.3.** or Paragraph **A.4.** of this endorsement, the following is added to Section **III – Limits Of Insurance**:

**Additional Insured – Automatic – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors Limit**

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Section **A.** of this endorsement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.



**ZURICH**<sup>®</sup>

## Waiver Of Subrogation (Blanket) Endorsement

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l Prem.	Return Prem.
GLO 0906937 - 01	03/12/2024	03/12/2025		73783000		

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

### **Commercial General Liability Coverage Part**

The following is added to the **Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition**:

If you are required by a written contract or agreement, which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of recovery from others, we agree to waive our rights of recovery. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations in which the insured has no contractual interest.



**ZURICH**<sup>®</sup>

# Coverage Extension Endorsement

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

Policy No. BAP 0906938 - 01

Effective Date: 03/12/2024

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

**Business Auto Coverage Form**  
**Motor Carrier Coverage Form**

## A. Amended Who Is An Insured

1. The following is added to the **Who Is An Insured** Provision in **Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage**:

The following are also "insureds":

- a. Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow for acts performed within the scope of employment by you. Any "employee" of yours is also an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in an "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
- b. Anyone volunteering services to you is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow to transport your clients or other persons in activities necessary to your business.
- c. Anyone else who furnishes an "auto" referenced in Paragraphs **A.1.a.** and **A.1.b.** in this endorsement.
- d. Where and to the extent permitted by law, any person(s) or organization(s) where required by written contract or written agreement with you executed prior to any "accident", including those person(s) or organization(s) directing your work pursuant to such written contract or written agreement with you, provided the "accident" arises out of operations governed by such contract or agreement and only up to the limits required in the written contract or written agreement, or the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, whichever is less.

2. The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form and the **Other Insurance – Primary and Excess Insurance Provisions Condition** in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form:

Coverage for any person(s) or organization(s), where required by written contract or written agreement with you executed prior to any "accident", will apply on a primary and non-contributory basis and any insurance maintained by the additional "insured" will apply on an excess basis. However, in no event will this coverage extend beyond the terms and conditions of the Coverage Form.

## B. Amendment – Supplementary Payments

Paragraphs **a.(2)** and **a.(4)** of the **Coverage Extensions** Provision in **Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage** are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$5,000 for the cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

## C. Fellow Employee Coverage

The **Fellow Employee** Exclusion contained in **Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage** does not apply.



#### **D. Driver Safety Program Liability and Physical Damage Coverage**

1. The following is added to the **Racing** Exclusion in **Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage**:

This exclusion does not apply to covered "autos" participating in a driver safety program event, such as, but not limited to, auto or truck rodeos and other auto or truck agility demonstrations.

2. The following is added to Paragraph **2.** in **B. Exclusions** of **Section III – Physical Damage Coverage** of the Business Auto Coverage Form and Paragraph **2.b.** in **B. Exclusions** of **Section IV – Physical Damage Coverage** of the Motor Carrier Coverage Form:

This exclusion does not apply to covered "autos" participating in a driver safety program event, such as, but not limited to, auto or truck rodeos and other auto or truck agility demonstrations.

#### **E. Lease or Loan Gap Coverage**

The following is added to the **Coverage** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

##### **Lease Or Loan Gap Coverage**

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto", we will pay any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for a covered "auto", less:

- a. Any amount paid under the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section of the Coverage Form; and
- b. Any:
  - (1) Overdue lease or loan payments at the time of the "loss";
  - (2) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
  - (3) Security deposits not returned by the lessor;
  - (4) Costs for extended warranties, credit life insurance, health, accident or disability insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
  - (5) Carry-over balances from previous leases or loans.

#### **F. Towing and Labor**

Paragraph **A.2.** of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section is replaced by the following:

We will pay up to \$75 for towing and labor costs incurred each time a covered "auto" that is a "private passenger type", light truck or medium truck is disabled. However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

As used in this provision, "private passenger type" means a private passenger or station wagon type "auto" and includes an "auto" of the pickup or van type if not used for business purposes.

#### **G. Extended Glass Coverage**

The following is added to Paragraph **A.3.a.** of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

If glass must be replaced, the deductible shown in the Declarations will apply. However, if glass can be repaired and is actually repaired rather than replaced, the deductible will be waived. You have the option of having the glass repaired rather than replaced.

#### **H. Hired Auto Physical Damage – Increased Loss of Use Expenses**

The **Coverage Extension** for **Loss Of Use Expenses** in the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section is replaced by the following:

##### **Loss Of Use Expenses**

For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will pay expenses for which an "insured" becomes legally responsible to pay for loss of use of a vehicle rented or hired without a driver under a written rental contract or written rental agreement. We will pay for loss of use expenses if caused by:

- (1) Other than collision only if the Declarations indicate that Comprehensive Coverage is provided for any covered "auto";



- (2) Specified Causes Of Loss only if the Declarations indicate that Specified Causes Of Loss Coverage is provided for any covered "auto"; or
  - (3) Collision only if the Declarations indicate that Collision Coverage is provided for any covered "auto".
- However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$100 per day, to a maximum of \$3000.

#### I. Personal Effects Coverage

The following is added to the **Coverage** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

##### Personal Effects Coverage

- a. We will pay up to \$750 for "loss" to personal effects which are:
  - (1) Personal property owned by an "insured"; and
  - (2) In or on a covered "auto".
- b. Subject to Paragraph a. above, the amount to be paid for "loss" to personal effects will be based on the lesser of:
  - (1) The reasonable cost to replace; or
  - (2) The actual cash value.
- c. The coverage provided in Paragraphs a. and b. above, only applies in the event of a total theft of a covered "auto". No deductible applies to this coverage. However, we will not pay for "loss" to personal effects of any of the following:
  - (1) Accounts, bills, currency, deeds, evidence of debt, money, notes, securities, or commercial paper or other documents of value.
  - (2) Bullion, gold, silver, platinum, or other precious alloys or metals; furs or fur garments; jewelry, watches, precious or semi-precious stones.
  - (3) Paintings, statuary and other works of art.
  - (4) Contraband or property in the course of illegal transportation or trade.
  - (5) Tapes, records, discs or other similar devices used with audio, visual or data electronic equipment.

Any coverage provided by this Provision is excess over any other insurance coverage available for the same "loss".

#### J. Tapes, Records and Discs Coverage

- 1. The Exclusion in Paragraph B.4.a. of **Section III – Physical Damage Coverage** in the Business Auto Coverage Form and the Exclusion in Paragraph B.2.c. of **Section IV – Physical Damage Coverage** in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form does not apply.
- 2. The following is added to Paragraph 1.a. **Comprehensive Coverage** under the **Coverage** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

We will pay for "loss" to tapes, records, discs or other similar devices used with audio, visual or data electronic equipment. We will pay only if the tapes, records, discs or other similar audio, visual or data electronic devices:

- (a) Are the property of an "insured"; and
- (b) Are in a covered "auto" at the time of "loss".

The most we will pay for such "loss" to tapes, records, discs or other similar devices is \$500. The **Physical Damage Coverage Deductible** Provision does not apply to such "loss".

#### K. Airbag Coverage

The Exclusion in Paragraph B.3.a. of **Section III – Physical Damage Coverage** in the Business Auto Coverage Form and the Exclusion in Paragraph B.4.a. of **Section IV – Physical Damage Coverage** in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

#### L. Two or More Deductibles

The following is added to the **Deductible** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

If an accident is covered both by this policy or Coverage Form and by another policy or Coverage Form issued to you by us, the following applies for each covered "auto" on a per vehicle basis:

1. If the deductible on this policy or Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be waived; or
2. If the deductible on this policy or Coverage Form is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible.

#### **M. Temporary Substitute Autos – Physical Damage**

1. The following is added to **Section I – Covered Autos:**

##### **Temporary Substitute Autos – Physical Damage**

If Physical Damage Coverage is provided by this Coverage Form on your owned covered "autos", the following types of vehicles are also covered "autos" for Physical Damage Coverage:

Any "auto" you do not own when used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for a covered "auto" you do own but is out of service because of its:

1. Breakdown;
  2. Repair;
  3. Servicing;
  4. "Loss"; or
  5. Destruction.
2. The following is added to the Paragraph **A. Coverage** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

##### **Temporary Substitute Autos – Physical Damage**

We will pay the owner for "loss" to the temporary substitute "auto" unless the "loss" results from fraudulent acts or omissions on your part. If we make any payment to the owner, we will obtain the owner's rights against any other party.

The deductible for the temporary substitute "auto" will be the same as the deductible for the covered "auto" it replaces.

#### **N. Amended Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss**

Paragraph **a.** of the **Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss** Condition is replaced by the following:

- a.** In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss". However, these duties only apply when the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" is known to you (if you are an individual), a partner (if you are a partnership), a member (if you are a limited liability company) or an executive officer or insurance manager (if you are a corporation). The failure of any agent, servant or employee of the "insured" to notify us of any "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" shall not invalidate the insurance afforded by this policy.

Include, as soon as practicable:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred and if a claim is made or "suit" is brought, written notice of the claim or "suit" including, but not limited to, the date and details of such claim or "suit";
- (2) The "insured's" name and address; and
- (3) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

If you report an "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" to another insurer when you should have reported to us, your failure to report to us will not be seen as a violation of these amended duties provided you give us notice as soon as practicable after the fact of the delay becomes known to you.

#### **O. Waiver of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us**

The following is added to the **Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us** Condition:

This Condition does not apply to the extent required of you by a written contract, executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by such contract. This waiver only applies to the person or organization designated in the contract.

#### **P. Employee Hired Autos – Physical Damage**

Paragraph **b.** of the **Other Insurance** Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form and Paragraph **f.** of the **Other Insurance – Primary and Excess Insurance Provisions** Condition in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form are replaced by the following:

For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:

- (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
- (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented under a written contract or written agreement entered into by an "employee" or elected or appointed official with your permission while being operated within the course and scope of that "employee's" employment by you or that elected or appointed official's duties as respect their obligations to you.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

#### **Q. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards**

The following is added to the **Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud** Condition:

However, we will not deny coverage under this Coverage Form if you unintentionally:

- (1) Fail to disclose any hazards existing at the inception date of this Coverage Form; or
- (2) Make an error, omission, improper description of "autos" or other misstatement of information.

You must notify us as soon as possible after the discovery of any hazards or any other information that was not provided to us prior to the acceptance of this policy.

#### **R. Hired Auto – World Wide Coverage**

Paragraph **7.b.(5)** of the **Policy Period, Coverage Territory** Condition is replaced by the following:

- (5) Anywhere else in the world if a covered "auto" is leased, hired, rented or borrowed for a period of 60 days or less,

#### **S. Bodily Injury Redefined**

The definition of "bodily injury" in the **Definitions** Section is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease, sustained by a person including death or mental anguish, resulting from any of these at any time. Mental anguish means any type of mental or emotional illness or disease.

#### **T. Expected Or Intended Injury**

The **Expected Or Intended Injury** Exclusion in Paragraph **B. Exclusions** under **Section II – Covered Auto Liability Coverage** is replaced by the following:

##### **Expected Or Intended Injury**

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the "insured". This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

#### **U. Physical Damage – Additional Temporary Transportation Expense Coverage**

Paragraph **A.4.a.** of **Section III – Physical Damage Coverage** is replaced by the following:

##### **4. Coverage Extensions**

###### **a. Transportation Expenses**

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,000 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type. We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry either Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage. We will pay for temporary transportation expenses incurred during the period beginning 48 hours after the theft and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, when the covered "auto" is returned to use or we pay for its "loss".

## **V. Replacement of a Private Passenger Auto with a Hybrid or Alternative Fuel Source Auto**

The following is added to Paragraph **A. Coverage** of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of the private passenger type that is replaced with a hybrid "auto" or "auto" powered by an alternative fuel source of the private passenger type, we will pay an additional 10% of the cost of the replacement "auto", excluding tax, title, license, other fees and any aftermarket vehicle upgrades, up to a maximum of \$2500. The covered "auto" must be replaced by a hybrid "auto" or an "auto" powered by an alternative fuel source within 60 calendar days of the payment of the "loss" and evidenced by a bill of sale or new vehicle lease agreement.

To qualify as a hybrid "auto", the "auto" must be powered by a conventional gasoline engine and another source of propulsion power. The other source of propulsion power must be electric, hydrogen, propane, solar or natural gas, either compressed or liquefied. To qualify as an "auto" powered by an alternative fuel source, the "auto" must be powered by a source of propulsion power other than a conventional gasoline engine. An "auto" solely propelled by biofuel, gasoline or diesel fuel or any blend thereof is not an "auto" powered by an alternative fuel source.

## **W. Return of Stolen Automobile**

The following is added to the **Coverage Extension** Provision of the **Physical Damage Coverage** Section:

If a covered "auto" is stolen and recovered, we will pay the cost of transport to return the "auto" to you. We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry either Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage.

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

## **DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART  
**SCHEDULE**

<b>Designated Construction Project(s):</b>	Any construction project except a construction project for which a consolidated (wrap-up) or similar insurance program has been provided.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

- A.** For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section **I** – Coverage **A**, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section **I** – Coverage **C**, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
1. A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.
  2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Coverage **A**, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage **C** regardless of the number of:
    - a. Insureds;
    - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
    - c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".
  3. Any payments made under Coverage **A** for damages or under Coverage **C** for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
  4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.

- B.** For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section **I** – Coverage **A**, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section **I** – Coverage **C**, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
- 1.** Any payments made under Coverage **A** for damages or under Coverage **C** for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
  - 2.** Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- C.** When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- D.** If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- E.** The provisions of Section **III** – Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.





# Straight Excess Liability Policy

There are provisions in this policy that restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and any other person or organization qualifying as such in **underlying insurance**. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

The word "insured(s)" means any person or organization qualifying as such in **underlying insurance** but only to the extent and within the scope for which such "insured(s)" qualify for coverage in **underlying insurance**.

Words and phrases that are printed in bold-face type are defined in this policy. These definitions are found in **SECTION VI. DEFINITIONS** of this policy or in the specific policy provision where they appear.

In consideration of the payment of the premium and in reliance upon the statements in the Declarations and in accordance with the provisions of this policy, we agree with you to provide coverage as follows:

## Insuring Agreements

### SECTION I. COVERAGE

- A.** We will pay on behalf of the insured those damages covered by this insurance in excess of the total Applicable Limits of **underlying insurance**. This policy includes:
  - 1. The terms and conditions of **underlying insurance** to the extent such terms and conditions are not inconsistent or do not conflict with the terms and conditions referred to in Paragraph **2.** below; and
  - 2. The terms and conditions that apply to this policy.
- B.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Paragraph **A.** above, if **underlying insurance** does not apply to damages for reasons other than exhaustion of total applicable limits of insurance by payment of **loss**, then this policy does not apply to such damages.
- C.** The amount we will pay under this policy is limited as described in **SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE**.
- D.** We have no obligation under this policy with respect to any settlement made without our consent.
- E.** The insurance afforded under this policy applies to bodily injury or property damage only if prior to the Policy Period, neither you nor any **authorized person** knew that the bodily injury or property damage had occurred, in whole or in part. If you or any **authorized person** knew, prior to the Policy Period, that the bodily injury or property damage occurred, then any continuation, change or resumption of such bodily injury or property damage during or after the Policy Period will be deemed to have been known prior to the Policy Period.

Bodily injury or property damage which occurs during the Policy Period and was not, prior to the Policy Period, known to have occurred by you or any **authorized person** includes any continuation, change or resumption of that bodily injury or property damage after the Policy Period; and

Bodily injury or property damage will be deemed to have been known to have occurred at the earliest time when you or any **authorized person**:

- 1. Reports all or any part of, the bodily injury or property damage to us or any other insurer;
- 2. Receives a written or verbal demand or claim for damages because of the bodily injury or property damage; or
- 3. Becomes aware by any other means that bodily injury or property damage has occurred or has begun to occur.

## SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE

- A.** The Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations and the rules below describe the most we will pay regardless of the number of:
1. Insureds;
  2. Claims made or suits brought; or
  3. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing suits.
- B.** The Limits of Insurance of this policy will apply as follows:
1. The limit shown in Item **4.B.** of the Declarations for the Other Aggregate is the most we will pay for all **loss** to which this policy applies, except for:
    - a. **Loss** covered under the products/completed operations hazard; and
    - b. **Loss** covered in **underlying insurance** to which no underlying aggregate limit applies.

In addition, if a policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance contains aggregate limits, other than an aggregate limit applying to the products/completed operations hazard, the Other Aggregate limit shown in Item **4.B.** of the Declarations will apply in the same manner as such other aggregate limits of each policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance.
  2. The limit shown in Item **4.C.** of the Declarations for the Products/Completed Operations Aggregate is the most we will pay for all **loss** to which this policy applies under the products/completed operations hazard.
  3. Subject to Paragraph **B.1.** or **B.2.** above, whichever applies, the limit shown in Item **4.A.** of the Declarations for Occurrence is the most we will pay for all **loss** arising out of any one **occurrence** to which this policy applies.
- C.** Coverage applies only in excess of the greater of the actual limits of insurance of **underlying insurance** or the Applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance forming a part of this policy.
- D.** The Limits of Insurance of this policy apply separately to each consecutive annual period and to any remaining period of less than 12 months, starting with the beginning of the Policy Period shown in the Declarations, unless the Policy Period is extended after issuance for an additional period of less than 12 months. In that case, the additional period will be deemed part of the preceding period for purposes of determining the Limits of Insurance.
- E.** Subject to Paragraphs **B.1.**, **B.2.**, **B.3.** and **C.** above:
1. If the limits of **underlying insurance** have been reduced solely by payment of **loss** for which coverage is afforded under this policy, this policy will drop down to become immediately excess of the reduced underlying limit; or
  2. If the limits of **underlying insurance** have been exhausted solely by payment of **loss** for which coverage is afforded under this policy, this policy will continue in force as **underlying insurance**.

## SECTION III. DEFENSE AND SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

- A.** We have the right and duty to assume control of the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit against the insured for damages covered by this policy when the applicable limit of **underlying insurance** and **other insurance** has been exhausted by payment of **loss** for which coverage is afforded under this policy.
- B.** In those circumstances where Paragraph **A.** above applies we will pay our expenses and the following to the extent that they are not included in **underlying insurance**:
1. Up to \$2,000 for the cost of bail bonds. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
  2. The cost of bonds to release attachments, but only for bond amounts within the amount of insurance available. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
  3. Reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or suit, including actual loss of earnings because of time off from work.
  4. All court costs taxed against the insured in the suit. However, these payments do not include attorneys' fees or attorneys' expenses taxed against the insured.

5. Pre-judgment interest awarded against the insured on that part of the judgment we pay. However, if we make an offer to pay the applicable limit of insurance, we will not pay any pre-judgment interest based on that period of time after the offer.
6. All interest on the full amount of any judgment that accrues after entry of the judgment and before we have paid, offered to pay, or deposited in court that part of the judgment that is within the applicable limits of insurance.

When our expenses and the payments described in this paragraph above are not included in the definition of **loss**, they will not reduce the Limits of Insurance.

- C. In those circumstances where Paragraph A. above does not apply, we do not have the duty to assume control of the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit against the insured. We do, however, have the right to participate in the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit that we feel may create liability on our part under the terms of this policy. If we exercise this right, we will do so at our expense.

We will not investigate and settle any claim, or defend any suit after we have exhausted the applicable Limit of Insurance as shown in Item 4. of the Declarations.

If we are prevented by law from carrying out the provisions of Paragraph A. above, we will pay any expense incurred with our consent.

## SECTION IV. EXCLUSIONS

This policy does not apply to any liability, damage, **loss**, cost or expense:

### ASBESTOS

A. Arising out of or relating in any way to:

1. Asbestos or which would not have occurred in whole or in part but for the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, release, leakage, leaching, friability, flaking escape or presence of asbestos, regardless of whether any other cause, event, material or product contributed concurrently or in any sequence to the injury or damage; or
2. Any:
  - a. Request, demand, order, statutory or regulatory requirement, direction or determination, that any insured or others test for, investigate, monitor, clean up, remove, study, contain, treat, encapsulate, control or take any other action regarding asbestos; or
  - b. Claim or suit for damages arising out of or relating in any way to any request, demand, order, statutory or regulatory requirement, direction or determination than any insured or others test for, investigate, monitor, clean up, remove, study, contain, treat, encapsulate, control or take any other action regarding asbestos.

### POLLUTION

- B. 1. Arising directly or indirectly out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of **pollutants**:
- a. At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
    - (1) Bodily injury if sustained within a building and caused by smoke, fumes, vapor or soot produced by or originating from equipment that is used to heat, cool or dehumidify the building, or equipment that is used to heat water for personal use, by the building's occupants or their guests;
    - (2) Bodily injury or property damage for which you may be held liable, if you are a contractor, and the owner or lessee of such premises, site or location has been added to **underlying insurance** as an additional insured with respect to your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured at that premises, site or location and such premises, site or location is not and never was owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured, other than that additional insured; or
    - (3) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a **hostile fire**;
  - b. At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time used by or for any insured or others for the handling, storage, disposal, processing or treatment of waste;

- c. Which are or were at any time transported, handled, stored, treated, disposed of, or processed as waste by or for any insured or any person or organization for whom you maybe legally responsible; or
- d. At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the **pollutants** are brought on or to the premises, site or location in connection with such operations by such insured, contractor or subcontractor. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
  - (1) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of the escape of fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids which are needed to perform the normal electrical, hydraulic or mechanical functions necessary for the operation of mobile equipment or its parts, if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids escape from a vehicle part designed to hold, store or receive them. This exception does not apply if the bodily injury or property damage arises out of the intentional discharge, dispersal or release of the fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids, or if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids are brought on or to the premises, site or location with the intent that they be discharged, dispersed or released as part of the operations being performed by such insured, contractor or subcontractor;
  - (2) Bodily injury or property damage sustained within a building and caused by the release of gases, fumes or vapors from materials brought into that building in connection with operations being performed by you or on your behalf by a contractor or subcontractor; or
  - (3) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a **hostile fire**.
- e. At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the operations are to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, **pollutants**.
- f. That are, or that are contained in any property that is:
  - (1) Being transported or towed by, handled, or handled for movement into, onto or from, any auto for which coverage is provided by **underlying insurance**;
  - (2) Otherwise in the course of transit by or on behalf of any insured; or
  - (3) Being stored, disposed of, treated or processed in or upon any auto.
 However, this subparagraph **f.** does not apply to bodily injury or property damage arising out of:
  - (1) The escape of fuels, lubricants, other operating fluids, exhaust gases or other similar **pollutants** that are needed for or result from the normal electrical, hydraulic or mechanical functioning of a covered auto; or
  - (2) The escape of **pollutants** from a covered auto that directly results from the collision, upset or overturn of such auto while in the course of transit away from any premises owned by or rented to any insured.

2. Arising out of any:

- a. Request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, **pollutants**; or
- b. Claim or suit brought by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, **pollutants**.

However, this Paragraph, **B.2.**, does not apply to liability, damage, **loss**, cost or expense because of property damage that the insured would have in the absence of such request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirements, or such claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental agency.

**NUCLEAR**

- C. 1. With respect to which any insured under this policy is also an insured under a nuclear energy liability policy issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association, Mutual Atomic, Energy Liability Underwriters, Nuclear Insurance Association of Canada or any of their successors, or would be an insured under any such policy but for its termination upon exhaustion of its Limits of Insurance; or



2. Resulting from the **hazardous properties of nuclear material** and with respect to which:
  - a. A person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, or any law amendatory thereof; or
  - b. Any insured is, or had this policy not been issued would be, entitled to indemnity from the United States of America, or any agency thereof, under any agreement entered into by the United States of America, or any agency thereof, with any person or organization; or
3. Any injury or **nuclear property damage** resulting from the **hazardous properties of nuclear material**, if:
  - a. The **nuclear material**:
    - (1) Is at any **nuclear facility** owned by, or operated by or on behalf of, any insured; or
    - (2) Has been discharged or dispersed therefrom;
  - b. The **nuclear material** is contained in **spent fuel** or **waste** at any time possessed, handled, used, processed, stored, transported or disposed of by or on behalf of any insured; or
  - c. The injury or **nuclear property damage** arises out of the furnishing by any insured of services, materials, parts or equipment in connection with the planning, construction, maintenance operation or use of any **nuclear facility**, but if such facility is located within the United States of America, its territories or possessions or Canada, this subparagraph **c.** applies only to **nuclear property damage** to such **nuclear facility** and any property thereat.

As used in this exclusion:

1. **Hazardous properties** include radioactive, toxic or explosive properties;
2. **Nuclear Facility** means:
  - a. Any **nuclear reactor**;
  - b. Any equipment or device designed or used for:
    - (1) Separating the isotopes of uranium or plutonium,
    - (2) Processing or utilizing **spent fuel**, or
    - (3) Handling, processing or packaging **waste**;
  - c. Any equipment or device used for the processing, fabricating or alloying of **special nuclear material** if at any time the total amount of such material in the custody of insured at the premises where such equipment or device is located consists of or contains more than 25 grams of plutonium or uranium 233 or any combination thereof, or more than 250 grams of uranium 235; or
  - d. Any structure, basin, excavation, premises or place prepared or used for the storage or disposal of **waste**, and includes the site on which any of the foregoing is located, all operations conducted on such site and all premises used for such operations;
3. **Nuclear material** means **source material**, **special nuclear material** or **by-product material**;
4. **Nuclear property damage** includes all forms of radioactive contamination of property;
5. **Nuclear reactor** means any apparatus designed or used to sustain nuclear fission in a self-supporting chain reaction or to contain a critical mass of fissionable material;
6. **Source material**, **special nuclear material** and **by-product material** have the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 or in any law amendatory thereof;
7. **Spent fuel** means any fuel element or fuel component, solid or liquid, which has been used or exposed to radiation in a **nuclear reactor**;
8. **Waste** means any waste material;
  - a. Containing **by-product material** other than the tailings or wastes produced by the extraction or concentration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed primarily for its **source material** content, and

- b. Resulting from the operation by any person or organization of any **nuclear facility** included under the first two Paragraphs of the definition of **nuclear facility**.

#### **SUBLIMITED UNDERLYING INSURANCE**

- D. Which is covered by any **underlying insurance** but is subject to a sublimit unless such sublimited coverage is specifically endorsed to this policy.

#### **VIOLATION OF STATUTES**

- E. Resulting from or arising directly or indirectly out of any action or omission that violates or is alleged to violate:
  - 1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA), including any amendment of or addition to such law;
  - 2. The CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, including any amendment of or addition to such law;
  - 3. The Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) and any amendment or addition to such law including the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA); or
  - 4. Any federal, state or local statute, ordinance, or regulation, other than the TCPA, CAN-SPAM Act of 2003 or FCRA and their amendments and additions, that addresses, prohibits or limits the printing, dissemination, disposal, collecting, recording, sending, transmitting, communicating or distribution of material or information.

#### **WAR**

- F. Arising, directly or indirectly, out of:
  - 1. War, including undeclared or civil war;
  - 2. Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
  - 3. Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these,

regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to injury or damage.

#### **EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES**

- G. Arising out of any bodily injury or personal and advertising injury to:
  - 1. A person arising out of any:
    - a. Failure to employ or promote that person;
    - b. Termination of that person's employment, including actual or alleged constructive dismissal; or
    - c. Employment-related practices, policies, acts or omissions, including but not limited to injury arising from coercion, demotion, evaluation, reassignment, discipline, defamation, harassment, molestation, humiliation, retaliation, hostile work environment, discrimination or malicious prosecution directed at that person; or
  - 2. The spouse, domestic partner, child, parent, brother or sister of that person as a consequence of any bodily injury or personal and advertising injury to that person at whom any of the employment related practices described in subparagraphs **a.**, **b.** or **c.** above is directed.

This exclusion applies:

- 1. Whether the injury causing event described in subparagraph **G.1.** above occurs before employment, during employment or after employment of that person;
- 2. Whether the insured may be held liable as an employer or in any other capacity; or
- 3. To any obligation to share damages with or repay someone who must pay damages because of the injury.

#### **LAWS, MISCELLANEOUS**

- H. Under any of the following:
  - 1. Any uninsured/underinsured motorist or auto no-fault or first party personal injury law;



2. Any workers' compensation, unemployment compensation, or disability benefits law or any similar law; or
3. The Employees' Retirement Income Security Act (E.R.I.S.A.) of 1974 as now or hereafter amended.

## LOSS OF, OR LOSS OF USE OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

- I. Arising out of the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access, or inability to manipulate or process intangible property. For purposes of this policy, electronic data is intangible property and means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMS, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.

## SECTION V. CONDITIONS

### A. Appeals

In the event you or any underlying insurer elects not to appeal a judgment in excess of the amount of the **underlying insurance**, we may elect to appeal at our expense. If we do so elect, we will be liable for the costs and additional interest accruing during this appeal. In no event will this provision increase our liability beyond the applicable Limits of Insurance described in **SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE** of this policy.

### B. Bankruptcy or Insolvency

The insolvency, bankruptcy or inability to pay of any insured will not relieve us from our obligation to pay damages covered by this policy.

In the event of insolvency, bankruptcy, refusal, or inability to pay, of any underlying insurer, the insurance afforded by this policy will not replace such **underlying insurance**, but will apply as if all the limits of any **underlying insurance** are fully available and collectible.

### C. Cancellation

1. The first Named Insured shown in Item **1.** of the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice stating when the cancellation is to take effect.
2. We may cancel this policy. If we cancel because of non-payment of premium, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured not less than ten (10) days advance written notice when the cancellation is to take effect. If we cancel for any other reason, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured not less than ninety (90) days advance written notice stating the reason(s) for cancellation, as well as the date when the cancellation is to take effect. Mailing notice to the first Named Insured's mailing address shown in Item **2.** of the Declarations will be sufficient to prove notice.
3. The Policy Period will end on the day and hour shown in the cancellation notice.
4. If this policy is cancelled, the final premium will be calculated pro rata based on the time this policy was in force.
5. Premium adjustment may be made at the time of cancellation or as soon as practicable thereafter but the cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered any refund due the first Named Insured. Our check or our representative's check, mailed or delivered, will be sufficient tender of any refund due the first Named Insured.
6. The first Named Insured shown in Item **1.** of the Declarations will act on behalf of all other insureds with respect to the giving and receiving of notice of cancellation and the receipt of any premium refund that may become payable under this policy.

### D. Maintenance of Underlying Insurance

During the Policy Period, you agree:

1. To keep the policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance in full force and effect;
2. That the Applicable Limits of insurance of the policies shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance will be maintained except for any reduction or exhaustion of limits by payment of claims or suits for **loss** covered by **underlying insurance**;
3. The policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance may not be canceled or nonrenewed by you without notifying us, and you agree to notify us as soon as practicable before the cancellation or nonrenewal effective date in the event an insurance company cancels or declines to renew any policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance; and

4. Renewals or replacements of the policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance will not be materially changed without our agreement.

If you fail to comply with these requirements, we will only be liable to the same extent that we would have been had you fully complied with these requirements.

#### E. Nonrenewal

If we decide not to renew this policy, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in Item 1. of the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal not less than thirty (30) days before the expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

#### F. Notice of Occurrence

1. You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an **occurrence** which may result in damages covered by this policy. To the extent possible, notice will include:
  - a. How, when and where the **occurrence** took place;
  - b. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
  - c. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the **occurrence**.
2. Knowledge of an **occurrence** by the agent, servant or employee of yours, shall not in itself constitute knowledge by the insured unless you or any **authorized person** receives such notice from the agent, servants or employee.
3. If a claim or suit against any insured is reasonably likely to involve this policy, you must notify us in writing as soon as practicable.
4. You and any other involved insured must:
  - a. Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers received in connection with the claim or suit;
  - b. Authorize us to obtain records and other information;
  - c. Cooperate with us in the investigation, settlement or defense of the claim or suit; and
  - d. Assist us, upon our request, in the enforcement of any right against any person or organization which may be liable to the insured because of injury or damage to which this policy may also apply.
5. The insureds will not, except at their own cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume any obligation, or incur any expense, other than for first aid, without our consent.
6. Your failure to give notice of an **occurrence** to us shall not invalidate coverage under this policy if the **occurrence** was inadvertently reported to another insurer. However, you shall report any such **occurrence** to us as soon as practicable once you become aware of such error.

#### G. Other Insurance

If **other insurance** applies to damages that are also covered by this policy, this policy will apply excess of the **other insurance**. Nothing herein will be construed to make this policy subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of such **other insurance**. However, this provision will not apply if the **other insurance** is written to be excess of this policy.

**Other insurance** includes any type of self-insurance or other mechanism by which an insured arranges for funding of legal liabilities.

#### H. Terms Conformed to Statute

The terms of this policy which are in conflict with the statutes, laws, ordinances or regulations in any country, jurisdiction, state or province where this policy is issued are amended to conform to such statutes, laws, ordinances or regulations. If we are prevented by law or statute from paying on behalf of the insured, then we will, where permitted by law or statute, indemnify the insured.

## **I. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us**

1. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this insurance, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after the **loss** to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

However, if any insured is required to waive their rights of recovery from others by a written contract or agreement executed before a **loss**, we agree to waive our rights of recovery to the extent required by the written contract or agreement. This waiver of rights will not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations for which the insured has not waived their rights of recovery by contract.

2. Any amount recovered will be apportioned in the inverse order of payment of **loss** to the extent of actual payment. The expenses of all such recovery proceedings will be apportioned in the ratio of respective recoveries.

## **J. Unintentional Errors and Omissions**

Any unintentional error or omission in the description of, or failure to describe completely, any premises or operations intended to be covered by this policy, shall not invalidate or affect the coverage for those operations or premises. However, the insured must report such error or omission to the company as soon as practicable after its discovery.

## **K. When Loss is Payable**

Coverage under this policy will not apply unless and until the insured or the insured's underlying insurer has paid or is legally obligated to pay the full amount of the total Applicable Limits of **underlying insurance**.

When the amount of **loss** is determined by an agreed settlement or a final judgment against an insured obtained after an actual trial, we will promptly pay on behalf of the insured the amount of **loss** covered under the terms of this policy.

## **L. Audit of Books and Records**

We may audit and examine your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the period of this policy and for up to three (3) years after the expiration or termination of this policy.

## **M. Changes**

Notice to any agent or knowledge possessed by any agent or any other person will not effect a waiver or a change in any part of this policy. This policy can only be changed by a written endorsement that becomes a part of this policy.

## **N. First Named Insured**

The person or organization first named in Item **1.** of the Declarations is responsible for the payment of all premiums. The first Named Insured will act on behalf of all other insureds for the giving and receiving of notice of cancellation or any other notice required under this policy or by statute or regulation, for the receipt and acceptance of this policy and any endorsements forming a part of this policy, and for the receiving of any return premiums that become payable under this policy.

## **O. Inspection**

We have the right, but are not obligated to inspect the insured's premises and operations at any time. Our inspections are not safety inspections. They relate only to the insurability of the premises and operations and the premium to be charged. We may provide reports on the conditions we find. We may also recommend changes. While these reports may help reduce losses, we do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. We do not warrant that the premises or operations are safe or healthful, or that they comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.

## **P. Legal Action Against Us**

There will be no right of action against us under this insurance unless:

1. You have complied with all the terms of this policy; and
2. The amount you owe has been determined by settlement with our consent or by actual trial and final judgment.

This insurance does not give anyone the right to add us as a party in an action against you to determine your liability.

#### Q. Premium

The premium for this policy as stated in Item 5. of the Declarations is a flat premium. It is not subject to adjustment unless an endorsement is attached to this policy.

#### R. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

1. As if each named insured were the only named insured; and
2. Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

#### S. Transfer of Your Rights and Duties

Your rights and duties under this insurance may not be transferred without our written consent. If you die, then your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative, but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.

#### T. Violation of Economic or Trade Sanctions

If coverage for a claim or suit under this policy is in violation of any economic or trade sanctions of the United States of America then coverage for that claim or suit will be null and void.

### SECTION VI. DEFINITIONS

In this policy, words and phrases appearing in bold-face type have the definitions shown below:

- A. Authorized person** means any person who may receive notice of an **occurrence** or claim in **underlying insurance**.
- B. Hostile fire** means one which becomes uncontrollable or breaks out from where it was intended to be.
- C. Loss** means those sums actually paid that the insured is legally obligated to pay as damages for the settlement or satisfaction of a claim because of injury or offense after making proper deductions for all recoveries and salvage. However,
1. **Loss** also includes defense expenses and supplementary payments if **underlying insurance** includes defense expenses and supplementary payments in the Limits of Insurance; and
  2. **Loss** does not include defense expenses and supplementary payments if **underlying insurance** does not include defense expenses and supplementary payments in the Limits of Insurance.
- D. Occurrence** means covered event as defined in **underlying insurance**.
- E. Other insurance** means a policy of insurance providing coverage that this policy also provides. **Other insurance** includes any type of self-insurance or other mechanisms by which an insured arranges for funding of legal liabilities.
- Other insurance** does not include **underlying insurance** or a policy of insurance specifically purchased to be excess of this policy providing coverage that this policy also provides.
- F. Pollutants** means any solid, liquid, gaseous, or thermal irritant or contaminant including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acid, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes material to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- G. Underlying insurance** means the policy or policies of insurance listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance forming a part of this policy. We will only be liable for amounts in excess of the Applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance for any **underlying insurance**.

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

## **DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM  
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM  
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

<b>Named Insured:</b>	ZIVA ENTERPRISES, INC
<b>Endorsement Effective Date:</b>	

### **SCHEDULE**

<b>Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):</b>	Any person or organization to whom or which you are required to provide additional insured status or additional insured status on a primary, non-contributory basis, in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to loss, except where such contract or agreement is prohibited by law.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph **A.1.** of Section **II** – Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph **D.2.** of Section **I** – Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

---

**WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT**

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

**(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)**

Endorsement	Effective Policy No.	Endorsement No.
	WC090693901	
Insured		Premium \$
Insurance Company	Countersigned by	_____



## Limited Other Insurance Condition Amendment



Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'l Prem.	Return Prem.
SXS0906940-01	03/12/2024	03/12/2025	03/12/2024		0	0

**Named Insured and Mailing Address: Producer:**

ZIVA ENTERPRISES, INC  
1402 LAKE TAPPS PRKWY SE  
AUBURN, WA 98092  
USA

BELL-ANDERSON AGENCY, INC.  
600 SW 39TH ST STE 200  
RENTON, WA 98057-4911

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

Condition **G. Other Insurance** of **SECTION V. CONDITIONS**, paragraph **G., Other Insurance** is deleted and replaced with the following:

**G. Other Insurance**

If other insurance applies to damages that are also covered by this policy, this policy will apply excess of the other insurance. However, this provision will not apply:

1. If the other insurance is written to be excess of this policy; or
2. If you have agreed in a written contract to carry insurance to apply prior to and be non-contributory with that of another person or organization's insurance, but only as respects damages arising out of insured operations or work on your behalf performed under such written contract. However, the limits available to the other person or organization will be the lesser of our policy Limits of Insurance or the limits required by such written contract. In that case, other insurance of that person or organization will apply as excess and not contribute prior to the insurance afforded by this policy.

Nothing herein will be construed to make this policy subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of such other insurance.

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.**



# Schedule of Underlying Insurance

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'l Prem.	Return Prem.
SXS 0906940-01	03/12/2024	03/12/2025	03/12/2024	73783000	-----	-----

**Named Insured and Mailing Address:**

ZIVA ENTERPRISES, INC  
 1402 LAKE TAPPS PARKWAY SE #104-111  
 AUBURN, WA 98092

**Producer:**

BELL-ANDERSON AGENCY, INC.  
 600 SW 39TH ST STE 200  
 RENTON, WA 98057-4911

Company, Policy No. and Term	Coverage	Applicable Limits
A. Company: American Guarantee and Liability Insurance Company	Commercial General Liability	\$1,000,000 Premises - Each Occurrence
Policy No: GLO0906937-01	TBD	\$1,000,000 Products / Completed Ops - Each Occurrence
Term: 03/12/2024 to 03/12/2025		\$2,000,000 Products / Completed Operations Aggregate
		\$2,000,000 General Aggregate
		\$1,000,000 Personal Injury/ Advertising Injury
	Including Employee Benefits	\$1,000,000 Employee Benefits - Each Claim
		\$2,000,000 Employee Benefits - General Aggregate

Company, Policy No. and Term	Coverage	Applicable Limits
B. Company: Zurich American Insurance Company	Commercial Auto Liability	\$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
Policy No: BAP0906938-01	TBD	
Term: 03/12/2024 to 03/12/2025		

Company, Policy No. and Term	Coverage	Applicable Limits
C. Company: Zurich American Insurance Company	Employers Liability	\$1,000,000 Bodily Injury By Accident - Each Accident
Policy No: WC0906939-01	TBD	\$1,000,000 Bodily Injury By Disease - Each Employee

Term: 03/12/2024 to 03/12/2025

\$1,000,000 Bodily Injury By  
Disease - Policy  
Limit